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under the Ministry ot Mine. and Metals can be enabled to run efficiently and we are taking all .teps possible.

Shrt Kapur Sla&'h: He has answered some other question, not the question
r put.

8hrl S. K. De,.: Efllciency mean. profit, without profit there can be no efficiency.

Shrl Kapur SiDI"h: I said nothing about efficiency, I said nothing about profit.

Shrl D. C. Sharma: May I know what safeguards have been taken so that the diamonds which are expected do not go surreptitiously into the pockets of thOse who dig for them and also into the pockets of those who are running this corporation?

Shrl S. K. De,.: I suppose that every action that need .be taken to protect the interests of Government is taken in every such enterprise including gold mining or diamond mining.

Aluminium SlHltlq Plaut In Gajarat

+
*1131. 8hr1 8ubodh 1IaDsda:

Shri s.. C. Samanta:
Shri Bhapat Jha AA4:
Shri H. L. Dwtved!:
Shrl P. C. Borooah:
Shrt Vlah_ lNath PaDde,.:
8hr1 Man S.IDh P. Patel:

Wili the Minister of MIu.". aad Metal. be pleased to state:

(8) whether it is proposed to set up an Aluminium Smelting Plant in Gui_rat based on the bauxite deposits of Kutch;

(b) if 10, whether this will .be done by the Central or the State Government;

(c) whether the details of the pro-Ject have been worked out; and .

(d) if so, the estimated cost and capacity of the plant?

The O...,ut,. M!DIster Iu the MiDIStry 01 Mlues Uld Metals (Shrt S. A.

Mehdi): (a) and (b). An application tor establishing an Alumina plant has been recelwd from the Gujarat MineraI Development Corporation, a State Government undertaking. Another application from a private ·party has been received for the establishment ot an aluminium smelter.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Firm estimates of costs are not available. The capacities proposed are:

0) 2,00,000 tonnes per a:nnum
alumina; and

(ii) 50,000 tonnes per annum
aluminium metal.

Shri Subollh Hansda: I would like to know when these applications were received by the G<>vernment and whether in the applications they have received they have asked for any consultancy services from tbe Government or from outside?

Shri Mehdl: This application was received only last year, and it is under consideration, as I have said, and the question of consultation will arise later on.

Shrt SubOdh BaD8da: As a large number of aluminium smelting .plants are going to be raised in our country, I would like to know whether there is any attempt on the part of the Government to develop these consultancy services so that we do not require consultancy services from other countries?

The MInister of MIDes and MetaIB (Shri S. K. Dey): It will ·be done. As the House is aware, there is also a public sector enterprise known as Bharat Aluminium which has already been brought into being, and we are trying to set up two aluminium smelters, one at Koyna and another at Korba. Once we begin operations, we shall h~ve consultancy services of our own which we shall al50 make available to anyone who wants consultancy services.
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Shrl S. C. Samanta: May I know how many applications from the prIvate sector were received and whether the location mentioned by them coincides with the location by the state
·Governments?

Shrl S. K. De,.: I presume that the
.question relates only to the deposits In Gujarat. I would say that there was an application received from the J.K Industries who have been given a letter of intent to set up an aluminium smelter in Kerala. They expect-
",d to base that smelter on the raw alumina produced in Gujarat or row bauxite secured from Gujarat for being converted into alumina and then into aluminium in Kerala, but there has been some difficulty because the Gujarat Government have decided to operate the alumina plant on their own.

May I also add that there has been a supplementary application received from the Power Cable Co., of Bombay for an alumillimum smelter in Gujarat 'based on the alumina produced by the Gujarat Corporation?

Shrl BhagWat Jha Aza4: May I know whether the various applications and supplementary applications that have been received indicate any idea of any survey either undertaken by these parties or by the Central Government or by the State Government about the quantity of bauzite deposit of Gujarat or other raw material. to which the hon. Member has referred?

8hri S. K. De,.: There has already been considerable survey done and ()n the 'basis of the survey it has been found that the ores located so far can oft'er six million tons of bauxite with 57-61 per cent of alumina. That is enough to supply and serve an alumina plant of about 100.000 tons per year capacity.

SIlrI P. C. BcmIoah: What Is the present gap between the avaUabllitT and requirement of alumm. In the countrY and to what extent will our dependence on imports be eliminated on completion of this plant?

Sbrl Meh4il: The present production is about 88,000 tons and after all these projects are completed, we expect that there yill be 423.000 tons.
I think that would ·be more than the estimated demand.
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SIlrI S. K. De,.: We have to receive some further information from the Gujarat government based on further technical study and as soon a. we receive it we shall take a decision.

Sbri Man SIDb P. Patel: In view of the han. Minister's reply. looking to the many other products available from the raw products of bauxite and alumina In Gujarat State, what Is the policy of Government-to allow the raw products to be utilised in the local area by a public undertaking or to allot It to any outsider and private enterprise?

SIlrI S. K. Dey: It will depend upon the capacity of the Government to finance and therefore we shall take RA overaU view later.
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Shrl S. K. Dey: It I. difficult at this point ot time to take a final view 8S to the IInonclal requirements in the Fourth Plan. I hope the House will bear with ua for a few more month.t before we I8t clear as to what we
.,., haw.
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Shri ShlvlUllUljappa: May know whether there i. any proposal to start 1m alumina factory in Gujarat?

Mr. Speaker: We are now dealing with Gujarat.

8hrl Sham Lal Saraf: Keeping in view the paucity of non-ferrous metal In the country today and also the policy that is adopted with regard to Import substitution and the fact that alumina would be a good substitute for copper especially for copper conductors which came up in the debate On demands of the Ministry of Irrigation and Power, what steps are afoot to make alumina available in sufficient quantities in order to meet the demand in the country?

Shrl S. K. Dey: That is exactly what Is being done. There has been considerable alumina sUbstitution for copper in electrical undertakings.

Shrimatl Savitri Nigam: May I know whether proper production planning has been done in order to save alumina for technical purposes instead of utensils and other purposes which are not so important?

Shri S. K. Dey: I think when planning Is done by the Ministry of Industries and also the Ministry of Supply and Technical Development, they take all these into full consideration as to what should go for essential 8ervices and what shOUld go for what can be called relatively non-essential services.
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8hrt S. K. Dey: We have not invited any applications. Applications continue coming to the centre.

Shri Kapur Singh: I want to know whether these bauxite deposits are found in areas of Kutch disputed by Pakistan as hers?

Shrl S. K. Dey: I have no such>
knowledge.

E:qIOrt of Electrical GoodI
+

·1132. 8hri P. C.Borooah:
Shri M. L. Dwivedl:
Sbri Bhagwat Jha Azad:'
Shri S. C. Samanta:
Shri Subodh HaDada:

Will the Minister of. Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Indian Electrical Manufacturers Association in their Annual General Meeting held in New Delhi recently, discussed and evolved a scheme to increase production, improve quality and oboost up exports ot electrical goods;

(b) if so,the nature ot the decl. sions taken in this regard; and

(c) what aid, if any, Government was called upon to render in thia respect?

Tbe Minister of State In the Ministry of Indlllitry (Sbl1 Blbhudhenba Misra): (a) Yes, Sir. A number of points were made by the ChairmaD in his speech at the Annual General Meeting held at New Delhi in December, 196~.

(b) Government is not aware ot any decisions taken at that meeting.

(c) It was said that the Association would follow up It. proposals with Government authorities. No sueD

